potential investments in strategic alliances and acquisitions, working capital, pension contributions or
capital expenditures. Prior to the application of such proceeds, we intend to repay outstanding borrowings
under our U.S. dollar revolver, without a reduction in commitment, using a portion of the net proceeds from
this offering, together with cash on hand. The exact allocation of such proceeds and the timing thereof is at
the discretion of our management.

Our U.S. dollar revolver matures on June 28, 2027 and currently bears interest at a rate of 5.41%.
Amounts repaid under our U.S. dollar revolver may be reborrowed in the future.

Certain of the underwriters and/or their affiliates are lenders under our U.S. dollar revolver and, as a
result, may receive a portion of the net proceeds from this offering. See “Underwriting — Other
Relationships.”

S-20

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of
March 31, 2025 (1) on an actual basis and (2) on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of
€750 million in aggregate principal amount of notes offered hereby and the intended use of proceeds.

   As of March 31, 2025

   Actual   As Adjusted

   (dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 449   $
Long-term debt, including current portion:

Senior Secured Credit Facilities:
Term A Loan   $ 625   $ 625
U.S. dollar Revolver   850
Multi-currency Revolver   200   200

5.25% Senior Notes due 2025   189   189
4.875% Senior Notes due 2026   256   256
1.50% euro denominated Senior Notes due 2027   595   595
6.875% Senior Notes due 2028   750   750
6.00% Senior Notes due 2029   1,000   1,000
2.875% Senior Notes due 2030   1,300   1,300
3.125% Senior Notes due 2031   850   850
Senior Notes offered hereby   ―   811
Finance lease obligations   7   7
Other debt   (41

Total long-term debt, including current portion   6,581
Total equity   5,569   5,569
Total capitalization   $12,150   $

Cash and cash equivalents, on an as adjusted basis, reflect cash utilized to repay borrowings in excess
of the net proceeds received from the issuance of the notes, if any.
As of March 31, 2025, taking into account outstanding letters of credit, approximately $674 million
was available under our U.S. dollar revolver and multi-currency revolving credit facility.

Prior to the application of the proceeds from this offering of notes as described under “Use of
Proceeds,” we intend to repay outstanding borrowings under our U.S. dollar revolver, without a